504033153 10/03/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4079815

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PRIMO MEDICAL GROUP, INC.	02/27/2015	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERSAGO VASCULAR ACCESS, INC.	
Street Address:	375 WEST STREET	
City:	WEST BRIDGEWATER	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02379	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15301498		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (603)668-2970

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 603-668-6560 **Email:** ecullity@gtpp.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL J. GALLAGHER

Address Line 1: 55 SOUTH COMMERCIAL STREET

Address Line 2: GROSSMAN TUCKER PERREAULT & PFLEGER PLLC

Address Line 4: MANCHESTER, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VVA004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL J. GALLAGHER
SIGNATURE:	/Michael J. Gallagher/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Primo-VersagoAssignment#page1.tif source=Primo-VersagoAssignment#page2.tif source=Primo-VersagoAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504033153 REEL: 039922 FRAME: 0333

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Primo Medical Group, Inc, a Massachusetts corporation having a place of

business at 75 Mill Street, Stoughton, MA 02072 (hereinafter "Assignor"), is owner of certain

United States patents and applications and foreign patents and applications listed on Schedule A

attached hereto (collectively "Patents");

WHEREAS, Versago Vascular Access, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of

business at 375 West Street, West Bridgewater, MA 02379 (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to

acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the

Assignor has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer

unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in

and to said Patents, all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all

Letters Patent which may be granted there from, and all reissues or extensions of such patents,

and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed under the Patent

Cooperation Treaty, any regional patent offices and in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on

the said Patents, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International

Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted there from; and

hereby further transfers and assigns to Assignee all causes of action, rights and remedies under

such application or any Letters Patent to be issued upon said Patents.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, and to

issue any and all Letter Patent for the aforesaid Patents to the said Assignee as the assignee of the

entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the said Assignee, its successors

and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, the Assignor hereby agrees that the Assignor and

our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other

Page 1 of 3

PATENT

instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

AND, furthermore, the Assignor covenants and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this agreement.

By:

Steven J. Tallarida

Name: Title:

President and CEO

Primo Medical Group, Inc.

Consented by Assignee:

By:

ohn M. Butxiger

Name: Title:

Chief Operating Officer

Versago Vascular Access, Inc.

Page 2 of 3

Dated: 2/27/2015

Dated: 2/27/2015

Schedule A

I. U.S. Patents and Applications

Docket	Title	Cnty	Appl'n No.	Patent No.
No.			& Filing Date	& Issue Date
00.02	Implantable Hemodialysis Access Device	US	09/842,458	6,962,577
			04/26/01	11/08/05
00.02	Implantable Hemodialysis Access Device	US	11/269,098	7,803,143
CON			11/08/05	09/28/10
106	Vascular Access Port	US	12/631,268	8,377,034
			12/04/09	02/19/13
106	Vascular Access Port	US	13/770,732	Pending
CON		İ	02/19/13	
122	Vascular Access Port	US	14/231,392	Pending
			03/31/14	_
123P	Needle Tip Removal Replacement Tools	US	61/974,807	Pending
			04/03/14	
124P	Catheter Patency Systems and Methods	US	62/093,750	Pending
			12/18/14	
125P	Devices, Systems And Methods For Removal	US	62/093,769	Pending
	And Replacement Of A Catheter For An		12/18/14	
	Implanted Access Port			

II. Foreign Patents and Applications

Docket	Title	Cnty	Appl'n No.	Patent No.
No.			& Filing Date	& Issue Date
00.02	Implantable Hemodialysis Access Device	AU	2001257388	2001257388
AU			11/11/02	04/26/06
00.02	Implantable Hemodialysis Access Device	CA	2,407,643	2,407,643
CA			10/28/02	06/30/09

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 039922 FRAME: 0336